

21-616

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

DAVID T. SILVA, GERROD T. SMITH, JONATHAN K. SMITH,
Members of the Shinnecock Indian Nation,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

BRIAN FARRISH, JAMIE GREENWOOD, EVAN LACZI,
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION,
SUFFOLK COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE, BASIL SEGGOS,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York

BRIEF FOR STATE DEFENDANTS

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
STEVEN C. WU
Deputy Solicitor General
ARI J. SAVITZKY
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for State Defendants
28 Liberty Street
New York, New York 10005
(212) 416-6073

Dated: September 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
A. The New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (DEC) Regulates Fisheries in State Waters, Including the Shinnecock Bay	5
1. DEC’s regulation of state fisheries.....	5
2. The Shinnecock Bay	10
B. Plaintiffs Harvest Protected Eels and Other Prohibited Fish from the Shinnecock Bay Without a License, and Are Prosecuted in Local Court.....	15
1. Gerrod Smith	16
2. Jonathan Smith	17
3. David Silva.....	18
C. Plaintiffs File This Lawsuit, Claiming an Unrestricted Tribal Right to Harvest Fish and Shellfish from the Bay	22
D. The District Court Grants Summary Judgment in Defendants’ Favor	25
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	29
ARGUMENT	33

POINT I

THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO THE STATE DEFENDANTS DUE TO NUMEROUS THRESHOLD DEFECTS WITH PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS..... 33

A. The Eleventh Amendment Bars All of Plaintiffs’ Official-Capacity Claims. 33

B. Silva’s Claims Are Independently Barred by *Younger v. Harris*. 41

C. Gerrod Smith and Jonathan Smith Lack Standing. 45

POINT II

PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM TO AN UNRESTRICTED RIGHT TO FISH IN STATE WATERS FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW 47

A. Plaintiffs Have No Treaty or Aboriginal Right to Fish in the Bay Outside of the Shinnecock Reservation Without a License..... 48

B. In Any Event, the State May Permissibly Regulate Plaintiffs’ Conduct Under the Conservation Necessity Doctrine. 54

C. Silva’s Claims Are Also Barred by Collateral Estoppel Principles..... 57

POINT III

THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFFS’ DISCRIMINATION CLAIMS 59

A. Plaintiffs Failed to Raise a Triable Issue on Their Discrimination Claims..... 59

	Page
B. Gerrod Smith and Jonathan Smith’s Discrimination Claims Are Time-Barred.....	62
C. The Discrimination Claims Also Fail as Against DEC Commissioner Seggos for Lack of Personal Involvement.	63
CONCLUSION.....	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Albert v. Carovano</i> , 851 F.2d 561 (2d Cir. 1988)	59
<i>Back v. Hastings on Hudson Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 365 F.3d 107 (2d Cir. 2004)	63
<i>Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Ala. v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001).....	30, 33
<i>Buechel v. Bain</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 295 (2001)	57
<i>Cayuga Indian Nation v. Pataki</i> , 413 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2005)	54
<i>Chertkova v. Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 92 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1996)	29
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	46
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005).....	54
<i>Cornwell v. Robinson</i> , 23 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 1994)	62
<i>Crow Creek Sioux Tribe v. United States</i> , 900 F.3d 1350 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Dairy Mart Convenience Stores, Inc. v. Nickel</i> , 411 F.3d 367 (2d Cir. 2005)	34
<i>Delaware & Hudson Ry. Co. v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 902 F.2d 174 (2d Cir. 1990)	30

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Delaware Valley Fish Co. v. Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , No. 09-cv-142, 2009 WL 1706574 (D. Me. June 12, 2009)	9
<i>Diamond “D” Constr. Corp. v. McGowan</i> , 282 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2002)	41, 43
<i>Duplan v. City of New York</i> , 888 F.3d 612 (2d Cir. 2018)	62
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	2, 26, 30, 34
<i>Francis v. Kings Park Manor, Inc.</i> , 992 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2021)	59
<i>Fregia v. Bright</i> , 750 F. App’x 296 (5th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	40
<i>Huffman v. Pursue, Ltd.</i> , 420 U.S. 592 (1975).....	42
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....	2, 30, 35
<i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....	33
<i>Laird v. Tatum</i> , 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....	46
<i>Miller v. Silbermann</i> , 951 F. Supp. 485 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	42
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999).....	15, 55

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Morabito v. New York</i> , 803 F. App'x 463 (2d Cir. 2020)	33
<i>Muckleshoot Indian Tribe v. Hall</i> , 698 F. Supp. 1504 (W.D. Wash. 1988)	15
<i>New York v. Atlantic States Marine Fisheries Comm'n</i> , 609 F.3d 524 (2d Cir. 2010)	7
<i>New York v. Shinnecock Indian Nation</i> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 185 (E.D.N.Y. 2007).....	passim
<i>New York v. Smith</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 426 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	18
<i>New York v. Smith</i> , No. 08-cv-4422, 2009 WL 2390809 (E.D.N.Y. July 31, 2009)	17
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> , 617 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2010)	54
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. New York</i> , 860 F.2d 1145 (2d Cir. 1988)	49
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	33
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 235 A.D. 226 (2d Dep't 1932)	13
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf & Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993).....	37
<i>Puyallup Tribe v. Department of Game</i> , 391 U.S. 392 (1968).....	55, 61
<i>Riverwoods Chappaqua Corp. v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 30 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 1994)	47

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Seneca Nation of Indians v. New York</i> , 382 F.3d 245 (2d Cir. 2004)	29, 49
<i>Shain v. Ellison</i> , 356 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2004)	46
<i>Shinnecock Indian Nation v. New York</i> , 628 F. App'x 54 (2d Cir. 2015)	54
<i>Shomo v. City of New York</i> , 579 F.3d 176 (2d Cir. 2009)	62
<i>Stockbridge-Munsee Cmty. v. New York</i> , 756 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2014)	54
<i>Sullivan v. Gagnier</i> , 225 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2000)	57
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009)	45
<i>United States v. McDougall</i> , 25 F. Supp. 2d 85 (N.D.N.Y. 1998)	9
<i>United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 339 (1941)	49
<i>Unkechaug Indian Nation v. New York State Dep't of Env't Conservation</i> , No. 18-cv-1132, 2019 WL 1872952 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2019) ...	39, 40, 46
<i>Van Zant v. KLM Royal Dutch Airlines</i> , 80 F.3d 708 (2d Cir. 1996)	63
<i>Virginia Off. for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart</i> , 563 U.S. 247 (2011)	34, 38
<i>Washington State Dep't of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1000 (2019)	55, 56

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Western Mohegan Tribe and Nation v. Orange County</i> , 395 F.3d 18 (2d Cir. 2004)	2, 30, 36, 38
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	33
<i>Williams v. R.H. Donnelley, Corp.</i> , 368 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2004)	30
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	passim
 Laws and Rules	
Ch. 40, 1938 N.Y. Laws 468	6
6 N.Y.C.R.R.	
§ 10.1	8, 56
§ 40.1	6, 8, 20, 56
N.Y. Environmental Conservation Law	
§ 11-0105	5, 14
§ 11-0303	5
§ 11-0701	6
§ 11-0707	13
§ 11-0715	14
§ 13-0355	6, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	29
16 U.S.C.	
§ 5101 et seq.....	8
§ 5101	8
§ 5104	8
§ 5105	8
§ 5106	8, 56
25 U.S.C. § 5131	13

Laws and Rules	Page(s)
42 U.S.C.	
§ 1981	59
§ 1982	59
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
John A. Strong, <i>The Montaukett Indians of Eastern Long Island</i> (2001).....	53
N.Y. Dep’t of Env’t Conservation, <i>New York State Freshwater Fishing: Regulations Guide</i> (Apr. 1, 2021), https://www.dec.ny.gov/docs/fish_marine_pdf/fishguide.pdf	6, 14
N.Y. Dep’t of State, <i>Coastal Fish & Wildlife Habitat Assessment Form: Shinnecock Bay</i> (last rev. Dec. 15, 2008), https://dos.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2020/03/shinnecock_bay.pdf	10
Rene Ebersole, <i>Inside the Multimillion-Dollar World of Eel Trafficking</i> , National Geographic (June 7, 2017), https://www.nationalgeographic.com/animals/article/glass-eel-elver-trafficking-fishing-unagi	9
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., Off. of Law Enforcement, <i>Operation Broken Glass</i> (Apr. 11, 2019), https://www.fws.gov/le/pdf/Operation-Broken-Glass.pdf	9
